## Information on the processing of personal data

pursuant to the legislation on the protection of personal data

## TORINO AIRPORT PASS USER REGISTRATION POLICY

Pursuant to current legislation, we wish to inform you that the processing of personal data provided by you is carried out by SAGAT S.p.A. in **compliance with fundamental rights and freedoms**, with particular reference to the **confidentiality** of personal identity and the right to data **protection**.

The **Data Controller** is SAGAT S.p.A., with headquarters in Caselle Torinese (TO) - Strada San Maurizio n.12, which can be contacted at the following email address <a href="mailto:privacy@sagat.trn.it">privacy@sagat.trn.it</a> or by writing to SAGAT S.p.A. - Privacy Controller, Strada San Maurizio n.12, Caselle Torinese (TO).

The Company has appointed a **DPO** (Data Protection Officer) who can be contacted at the following email address <a href="mailto:dpo.privacy@sagat.trn.it">dpo.privacy@sagat.trn.it</a> or by writing to SAGAT S.p.A. - DPO, Strada San Maurizio n.12, Caselle Torinese (TO).

We inform you that the personal data you provide by filling out the form are **collected and processed** for purposes directly connected and instrumental to the activation and operation of the services provided by SAGAT S.p.A., including allowing the management of orders, the processing of the same, billing, also with a customer service.

The **legal basis** for the processing is the fulfillment of a pre-contractual and subsequently contractual obligation.

We inform you that the data will be **processed by authorized** employees of SAGAT S.p.A. and that the data may be communicated to companies in charge of managing the service on behalf of SAGAT S.p.A., appointed as data processors. The data processing is **carried out** using paper, computerized and telematic means. The data are stored in electronic archives and, in a residual way, on paper with full assurance of the security measures provided for by the legislator. SAGAT S.p.A. does **not transfer** the data to a third country, outside the EU, or to an international organization.

Please note that, in compliance with the principles of lawfulness, purpose limitation and data minimisation, your personal data will be **stored** for a period of 10 years, as required by law in compliance with the civil and tax obligations in force.

In relation to the data subject to the processing referred to in this information, as an interested party, pursuant to EU Regulation 2016/679 you **have the right** to:

- request confirmation that personal data processing is being carried out and, in such case, to obtain **access** to it (Art. 15 of the

## Information on the processing of personal data

pursuant to the legislation on the protection of personal data

EU Regulation 2016/679);

- request the correction of inaccurate personal data concerning him/her and/or the integration of incomplete personal data (Article 16 of EU Regulation 2016/679);
- request the **deletion** of personal data only if: they are no longer necessary with respect to the purposes for which they were collected or otherwise processed; they are unlawfully processed or must be deleted to fulfill an obligation under EU law or national legislation (Article 17 of EU Regulation 2016/679);
- request the **restriction of processing** when one of the following applies: the accuracy of the personal data is contested by the data subject, who requests the restriction of processing for a period enabling the controller to verify the accuracy of the personal data; the processing is unlawful and the data subject opposes the erasure of the personal data and requests the restriction of their use instead, although the controller no longer needs the personal data for the purposes of the processing, the personal data are necessary for the data subject to ascertain, exercise or defend a right in court (Article 18 of EU Regulation 2016/679);
- request and receive the data entered in the form in a structured, commonly used and machine-readable format (so-called **portability**) (Art. 20 of EU Regulation 2016/679).

We inform you that you **can exercise the above rights** by writing to <a href="mailto:privacy@sagat.trn.it">privacy@sagat.trn.it</a> or by sending a letter to SAGAT S.p.A., Strada San Maurizio n.12, Caselle Torinese (TO).

The data subject also has the **right to lodge a complaint** with a supervisory authority if he/she considers that the processing of personal data relating to him/her infringes EU Regulation 2016/679. The complaint can be filed with the supervisory authority of the Member State in which the data subject usually resides or works or of the place where the alleged violation occurred (Article 77 of EU Regulation 2016/679).